
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL SERVICE 

and 

ANTHEM HEAL THCHOICE ASSURANCE, INC. dba ANTHEM BLUE CROSS 

AGREEMENT NO. #C000755 

Amendment No. 1 

This FIRST Amendment ("First Amendment") to Agreement #C000755, entitled 

"Dental Plan Services," is entered into by and between New York State Department of Civil 

Service ("Department" or "DCS"), having its principal office at the Agency Building 1, 

Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY, 12239 and Anthem HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. dba 

Anthem Blue Cross ("Contractor"), a corporation authorized to do business in the State of 

New York with a principal place of business located at 14 Wall Street, New York, NY 

10005, and collectively referred to as "the Parties." 

WHEREAS, the Department issued a Request for Proposal ("RFP") entitled "Dental Plan 

Services" on May 16, 2023, which was amended on August 1, 2023, to secure the services of a 

qualified organization to administer the Dental Plan; and 

WHEREAS, as a result of the RFP, a contract was awarded to Contractor and assigned 

the contract number of #C000755 ("Contract" or "Agreement"); 

WHEREAS, the prior to final approval of the resulting Contract by the New York State 

Office of the State Comptroller (OSC) the Contract was amended by a Letter Amendment 

executed on March 25, 2024, modifying certain provisions in the Contract related to the 

Payment for Services; 

WHEREAS, the amended Contract was approved by OSC on March 28, 2024; 

WHEREAS, the term of the contract is for five (5) years through and including December 

31, 2028; 

WHEREAS, the Parties have determined that the Contract misstates the Participating 

Provider Network Minimum Access Standards proposed by the Contractor in their proposal to 

the RFP and agreed to by the Parties; 

Agreement #C000755, Amendment #1: Dental Plan Services 












